Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2020   91
Consolidated financial statements

10. Leases continued
Transition to IFRS 16
The Group applied the modified retrospective approach, under which the impact of transition to the new standard is recognised on the date
of initial application. In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group used the following practical expedients:

• Operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 April 2019 are treated as short-term leases and
excluded from the calculation of lease liabilities.

• Initial direct costs were excluded from the measurement of right of use assets at 1 April 2019.

• The Group used hindsight to determine the lease term in cases where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the
lease.

• The Group relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application as an
alternative to performing an impairment review.

The following table illustrates the adjustments made to the opening balance sheet.

 31 March 2019
 as reported

 Adoption of
 IFRS 16

 1 April 2019
 post-transition

  €m  €m  €m

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2 728  (56)  2 672
Right of use assets  –  3 045  3 045
Deferred income tax assets  594  525  1 119
Other non-current assets  476  (23)  453

Current assets
Trade receivables and other current assets  1 470  (22)  1 448

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  3 984  (36)  3 948
Lease liabilities  –  2 631  2 631
Deferred income tax liabilities  358  525  883
Provisions  65  (1)  64
Other long-term financial liabilities  224  (141)  83

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other current liabilities  2 341  (28)  2 313
Borrowings  363  (6)  357
Lease liabilities  –  526  526
Provisions  287  (1)  286

Deferred tax assets and liabilities in the table above are presented gross. As the deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability arising from a lease
contract are related to taxes levied by the same tax jurisdiction and within the same legal entity, these amounts are presented net in note 13.

000000_22_05_2020_Richemont text.pdf   91 22/05/2020   14:14

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 92  Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2020
  Consolidated financial statements

10. Leases continued

On transition, the Group recognised lease liabilities for leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, Leases.

[…]

For the RISA Foundation, changes in the assumptions are likely to impact the values of the obligations.

• Discount rate – A decrease of 0.5% pa would increase obligations by € 151 million (2019: € 130 million), although this is also likely to
have an impact on the Foundation’s assets.

• Interest credit rate – A 0.5% pa decrease in the interest credit rate leads to a € 70 million (2019: € 60 million) decrease in obligations.

• Future technical rate for conversion of lump sum to pension – A decrease of 0.5% would decrease obligations by € 40 million
(2019: € 35 million).

• Life expectancy – A one-year increase would increase obligations by € 29 million (2019: € 25 million).

The above sensitivities are calculated assuming other assumptions are held constant. In practice, any increase in obligations from the above
assumptions is likely to be partially offset by a reduction in the assumption for future interest credit.

For the Group’s other arrangements, a fall in the average discount rate of 0.5% pa would increase the obligations by approximately
€ 11 million (2019: € 10 million).

22. Provisions

 Warranties and
 sales-related

 Employee
 benefits

 Other

 Total

  €m  €m  €m  €m

At 1 April 2019 represented  234  75  41  350
Acquisition through business combinations (note 36)  –  –  11  11
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss:
–  additional provisions  773  47  16  836
–  unused amounts reversed  (41)  (8)  (13)  (62)
Net charge  732  39  3  774
Utilised during the year  (752)  (46)  (26)  (824)
Exchange adjustments  3  2  2  7
At 31 March 2020  217  70  31  318

  2020  2019
  €m  €m

Total provisions at 31 March:
–  non-current  56  65
–  current  262  287
  318  352

Refer to notes 2.2 and 10 for details of the re-presentation of opening balances following adoption of IFRS 16, Leases.

Warranties and sales-related provisions
Group companies establish provisions for potential sales returns and warranties provided on certain products. Based on past experience a
provision of € 217 million (2019: € 234 million) has been recognised for expected sales returns and warranty claims. It is expected that
€ 198 million (2019: € 220 million) of this provision will be used within the following twelve months and that the remaining €  19 million
(2019: € 14 million), which relates solely to potential warranty claims, will be utilised over the remainder of the expected warranty period

[…]

managed bond funds held in an entity with a Swiss franc functional
currency. Changes in foreign exchange rates also impact the
repricing of derivative contracts.

The Group’s financial risk management policy is to hedge up to
70% of forecast net cash flow exposure arising in currencies
including US dollars, HK dollars, Chinese yuan, Japanese yen,
UAE dirham and Singapore dollar for the subsequent twelve
months. Group Treasury undertakes the management of the net
position in each foreign currency by using external currency
derivatives.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net
assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Currency
exposure arising from these net assets of the Group’s foreign
operations is managed primarily through borrowings denominated
in the relevant foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following tables shows the
pre-tax increase/(decrease) in profit or loss that would result from
the noted percentage change in listed exchange rates, all other
factors remaining constant. There is no impact in other
comprehensive income. The analysis is performed on the same
basis as for 2019.

  Change in rate  Profit or loss

  2020  2019  2020  2019
  %  %  €m  €m

USD strengthening vs CHF  7%  6%  156  109
JPY strengthening vs CHF  7%  6%  (26)  (23)
HKD strengthening vs CHF  7%  6%  (85)  (43)
SGD strengthening vs CHF  6%  5%  (27)  (23)
CHF strengthening vs EUR  11%  8%  (120)  (88)
AED strengthening vs CHF  8%  7%  (20)  (22)
CNY strengthening vs CHF  9%  8%  22  (38)

  Change in rate  Profit or loss

  2020  2019  2020  2019
  %  %  €m  €m

USD weakening vs CHF  7%  6%  (156)  (109)
JPY weakening vs CHF  7%  6%  26  20
HKD weakening vs CHF  7%  6%  85  37
SGD weakening vs CHF  6%  5%  27  21
CHF weakening vs EUR  11%  8%  120  69
AED weakening vs CHF  8%  7%  20  19
CNY weakening vs CHF  9%  8%  (22)  30

000000_22_05_2020_Richemont text.pdf   119 22/05/2020   14:14

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 120  Richemont Annual Report and Accounts 2020
  Consolidated financial statements

34. Financial instruments: fair values and risk management continued

34.2. Financial risk factors continued
(a)(ii) Market risk: price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk, marketable
securities’ price risk and other price risk.

• Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk related to anticipated purchases
of certain commodities, namely precious metals and stones for use
in its manufacturing processes. There is no financial risk as the